

**CASE NO. 20-1336**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

ANDREW WOMMACK MINISTRIES, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JARED POLIS, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Colorado, JILL HUNSAKER RYAN, in her official capacity as Executive Director of the Colorado Department of Health and Environment, and JACQUELINE REVELLO, in her official capacity as Director of the Teller County Department of Health and Environment,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S EMERGENCY  
MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

**EMERGENCY RELIEF NEEDED BY MONDAY, OCTOBER 5, 2020**

---

Mathew D. Staver (Counsel of Record)

Horatio G. Mihet

Roger K. Gannam

Daniel J. Schmid

LIBERTY COUNSEL

P.O. Box 540774

Orlando, FL 32854

(407) 875-1776

court@LC.org – hmihet@LC.org

rgannam@LC.org – dschmid@LC.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*

**10TH CIR. R. 8.2(A) EMERGENCY MOTION CERTIFICATE**

1. **Plaintiff-Appellant Timely Files this Motion:** Plaintiff-Appellant Andrew Wommack Ministries, Inc. (“AWMI”) filed its Verified Complaint (doc. 1) and Motion for Temporary Restraining Order (TRO) and Preliminary Injunction (doc. 2) on September 28, 2020. The district court denied AWMI’s Motion for TRO and Preliminary Injunction on September 29, 2020 (doc. 7), and AWMI noticed its appeal to this Court the same day. (Doc. 8). In compliance with Fed. R. App. P. 8, AWMI first sought an injunction pending appeal in the district court on September 30, 2020 (doc. 12), which the district court denied on September 30. (Doc. 14). AWMI brings the instant Emergency Motion for an Injunction Pending Appeal in this Court on October 1, 2020, less than one day after the district court’s denial of the requested relief. AWMI’s instant Motion is brought as soon as possible under the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure and could not have been brought sooner.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

10TH CIR. R. 8.2 EMERGENCY MOTION CERTIFICATE.....ii

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....v

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....vi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....viii

RELIEF SOUGHT AND URGENCIES JUSTIFYING RELIEF.....1

JURISDICTION.....3

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....4

I. THE UNCONTROVERTED RECORD DEMONSTRATES THAT  
AWMI IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF ITS FIRST  
AMENDMENT FREE EXERCISE CLAIM.....4

    A. The Governor’s Orders Must Satisfy Strict Scrutiny Because  
    They Substantially Burden AWMI’s Religious Exercise  
    and Are Neither Neutral nor Generally Applicable.....5

        1. The Governor’s Orders Substantially Burden AWMI’s  
        Religious Exercise.....5

        2. The Orders Are Not Neutral Or Generally Applicable  
        Because They Internally Discriminate Between AWMI’s  
        *Impermissible* Religious Activities And AWMI’s  
        *Permissible* Non-Religious Activities In The Same  
        Building For The Same Number Of People.....6

        3. The Governor’s Orders Are Not Neutral Or Generally  
        Applicable Because They Externally Discriminate  
        Between AWMI’s Religious Activities, Which Are  
        Numerically Capped, And Other “Critical Businesses”  
        And Non-Religious Activities Of Similar Risk, Which Are  
        Not Numerically Capped.....10

4.	The Governor Violates The First Amendment By Discriminating Between Similar Nonreligious And Religious Activities.....	14
5.	The Governor’s Orders Fail Neutrality And General Applicability Because Of The Governor’s Selective Enforcement.....	17
B.	Substantial Precedent Arising From COVID-19 Challenges Holds That Prohibitions Like the Governor’s Orders Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny and Cannot Satisfy It.....	18
C.	The Governor’s Orders Fail Strict Scrutiny.....	20
II.	AWMI WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT RELIEF.....	22
III.	AWMI SATISFIES THE OTHER REQUIREMENTS FOR AN IPA.....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	23
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Ashcroft v. ACLU*, 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....21

*Awad v. Ziriax*, 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012).....22, 23

*Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh*, 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016).....22

*Burson v. Freeman*, 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....20

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....*passim*

*City of Boerne v. Flores*, 521 US. 507 (1997).....20

*East End Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Vill of Westhampton Beach*,  
828 F. Supp. 2d 526 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....17

*Elrod v. Burns*, 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....22

*First Pentecostal Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.*,  
959 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2020).....18

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal*,  
546 U.S. 418 (2006).....21

*Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius*, 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....22

*Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear*,  
957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020).....6, 18

*McClendon v. City of Albuquerque*, 100 F.3d 863 (10th Cir. 1996).....4

*McCullen v. Coakley*, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....21

*O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao De Vegetal v. Ashcroft*,  
314 F.3d 463 (10th Cir. 2002).....4

*On Fire Christian Ctr., Inc. v. Fischer*, No. 3:20-cv-264-JRW,  
2020 WL 1820249 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 11, 2020).....*passim*

*Pac. Frontier v. Pleasant Grove City*, 414 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir.2005).....22

*Republican Party of Minn. v. White*, 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....21

*Roberts v. Neace*, 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020).....18, 19

*Soos v. Cuomo*, No. 1:20-cv-651 (GLS/DJS),  
2020 WL 3488742 (N.D.N.Y. June 26, 2020).....15, 16

*Spell v. Edwards*, 962 F.3d 175 (5th Cir. 2020).....14, 17

*Tabernacle Baptist Church, Inc. of Nicholasville v. Beshear*,  
No. 3:20-CV-00033-GFVT, 2020 WL 2305307 (E.D. Ky. May 8, 2020).....20

*Tenaflly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenaflly*, 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002).....17

*Walker v. Lockhart*, 678 F.3d 68 (8th Cir. 1982).....4

**STATUTES**

Fed. R. App. P. 8.....ii

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1.....v

10th Cir. R. 8.1.....5

10th Cir. R. 8.2.....ii

28 U.S.C. §1983.....4

28 U.S.C. §1292.....4

**OTHER**

*Hebrews 10:25*.....5

11A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Mary Kay Kane,  
*Federal Practice & Procedure* §2948.1 (2d ed. 1995).....22
